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1

INTRODUCTION
We, Brock McClure Planning & Development Consultants, 63 York Road, Dún Laoghaire, Co. Dublin, have
prepared this Material Contravention Statement on behalf of Square Foot Property Services Limited, Core
B, Block 71, The Plaza, Parkwest, Dublin 12, for a proposed Strategic Housing Residential Development at
Glen Abbey Complex, Belgard Road, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Dublin 24 D24 W2XA. For clarity, the
site is located within the administrative boundary of South Dublin County Council.
The proposed development provides for 170 no. build-to-rent units with associated residential amenity
areas and creche arranged in 2 blocks across 4-7 storeys over basement. A full description of development
is contained in the accompanying documents.
This statement details the basis for consideration of a material contravention of the Tallaght Local Area
Plan in relation to the following:
o
o
o
o
o

Building Height
Plot Ratio
Housing Mix
Housing Tenure
Urban Form/Block Configuration

It is acknowledged that it is ultimately the decision of An Bord Pleanala as to whether the proposed
development represents a material contravention of the County Development Plan and the Tallaght Local
Area Plan, and if minded to do so, can grant permission for the proposed development by reference to the
provisions of Section 37(2)(b) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended).

2

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (HOUSING) AND RESIDENTIAL TENANCIES ACT, 2016 (AS
AMENDED)
This Statement has been prepared in compliance with Section 8(1)(a)(iv)(II) and Section 9 (6) (c) of the
Planning and Development (Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act, 2016 and Section 37 (2)(b) of the
Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended). The relevant provisions from each of these
documents is set out below:
Section 8(1)(a)(iv)(II) of the Planning and Development (Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act, 2016:
“Section (8)(1) Before an applicant makes an application under Section 4(1) for permission, he or she
shall –
(a) Have caused to be published, in one or more newspapers circulating in the area or areas in which it is
proposed to carry out the strategy housing development, a notice – …
(iv) stating that the application contains a statement – …
(II) Where the proposed development materially contravenes the said plan, other than in relation to the
zoning of the land, indicating why permission should nonetheless, be granted, having regard to a
consideration specified in section 37(2)(b) of the Act of 2000.”
An Bord Pleanála may grant permission for a development which materially contravenes a Development
Plan, (other than in relation to the zoning of land), according to Section 9 (6) (a), (b) and (c) of the Planning
and Development (Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act, 2016 (as amended) which outlines the
following:
(6) (a) “Subject to paragraph (b), the Board may decide to grant a permission for a proposed strategic
housing development in respect of an application under section 4 even where the proposed development, or
a part of it, contravenes materially the development plan or local area plan relating to the area concerned.
(b) The Board shall not grant permission under paragraph (a) where the proposed development, or a part of
it, contravenes materially the development plan or local area plan relating to the area concerned, in relation
to the zoning of the land.
3

SHD – Glen Abbey, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Dublin 24 – Material Contravention Statement

(c) Where the proposed strategic housing development would materially contravene the development plan
or local area plan, as the case may be, other than in relation to the zoning of the land, then the Board may
only grant permission in accordance with paragraph (a) where it considers that, if section 37(2)(b) of the
Act of 2000 were to apply, it would grant permission for the proposed development.”
As such, we submit that the proposed scheme does not materially contravene the zoning of the lands
(REGEN zoning which permits residential use under the current LAP).
We request the Board to accept this planning application as per the proposed scheme under Section 9
(6)(a) cited above.

3

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2000 (AS AMENDED)
We refer to Section 37(2)(b) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) with regards to
material contravention:
(a) Subject to paragraph (b), the Board may in determining an appeal under this section decide to grant a
permission even if the proposed development contravenes materially the development plan relating to
the area of the planning authority to whose decision the appeal relates.
(2)(b) Where a planning authority has decided to refuse permission on the grounds that a proposed
development materially contravenes the development plan, the Board may only grant permission in
accordance with paragraph (a) where it considers that
(i) the proposed development is of strategic or national importance,
(ii) there are conflicting objectives in the development plan or the objectives are not clearly stated, insofar
as the proposed development is concerned, or
(iii) permission for the proposed development should be granted having regard to regional spatial and
economic strategy for the area, guidelines under section 28, policy directives under section 29, the statutory
obligations of any local authority in the area, and any relevant policy of the Government, the Minister or
any Minister of the Government, or
(iv) permission for the proposed development should be granted having regard to the pattern of
development, and permissions granted, in the area since the making of the development plan.
In response to Section 32 (2)(b)(i), the development constitutes a Strategic Housing Development as
defined in the Planning and Development (Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act, 2016 (as amended) and
as such is considered of “strategic” importance.
In response to Section 32 (b)(ii), it is considered that policies contained in the LAP conflict with national
policy.
In response to Section 32 (b)(iii), we refer to Section 5.2 below regarding compliance with the National
Planning Framework and the Urban Development and Building Heights Guidelines for Planning
Authorities, 2018. These guidelines demands higher densities, and therefore increased heights in new
development proposals designed in compact urban forms located on appropriately zoned lands adjacent
to Town Centres, employment hubs and high quality public transport. National policy also recognises and
promotes housing mix and tenure having regard to emerging household formations in urban areas.
It is submitted that sufficient justification is provided for in this National Policy and framing documentation
to allow the Board to grant permission for the subject proposal and thus materially contravene the Local
Area Plan.
This request is made on the basis that:
• The proposed development is of strategic importance.
• There are conflicting objectives in the Local Area Plan 2020 .
4
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• A favourable decision for the proposal can issue given national policy and guidance on the matter of
building height, plot ratio, housing mix and tenure and urban form and refers specifically the following
documents:
o ‘Project Ireland: National Planning Framework 2040’
o ‘Urban Development and Building Height - Guidelines for Planning Authorities 2018’
o ‘Sustainable Urban Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments, Guidelines for Planning
Authorities 2018’;
o ‘Regional Spatial and Economic Strategy for the Eastern and Midlands Region 2019-2031’; and
o ‘South Dublin County Development Plan 2016 - 2022’
These guidelines and national policy documents have been prepared to provide for clear guidance on
residential development, appropriate building height and apartment development and ultimately aim to
expedite the delivery of increased building height and residential densities at appropriate locations and
sites. The current site at the Glen Abbey Complex, is one such site. It is our considered view that the
proposed development can therefore be favorably considered by An Bord Pleanála, on the basis that the
proposal aligns with the national policy mandate and ministerial guidelines issued on the matter of height,
plot ratio, housing mix, housing tenure and urban form.
We now direct An Bord Pleanála to the clear justification set out in this report, which supports this position.

4

MATERIAL CONTRAVENTION

4.1

Building Height
The subject site is identified as “other frontages” with heights of 3-4 storeys (Residential/Non Residential)
in the LAP. A 2-4 storey increase on typical levels may be considered provided the site is located within
100m of a high capacity public transport stop or new public space. The subject proposal provides building
heights of 4-7 storeys.
Section 2.6 of the LAP states:
“To reflect the importance of placemaking at key public transport stops and key public spaces, flexibility in
relation to the plot ratio range and the potential for higher buildings (2-4 storey increase on typical levels
set in the LAP) may be considered at certain locations which are considered to be key or landmark sites,
subject to exceptional design which creates a feature of architectural interest, a significant contribution to
the public realm at these locations and mixed uses at ground floor level. These requirements are subject to
criteria for taller buildings set out in Section 2.6.2. This provision may apply where the site is directly adjacent
to the following:
• High capacity public transport stops (i.e. a Luas stop or high frequency bus stop (i.e. 10-minute peak hour
frequency) on a dedicated bus lane);
• The proposed ‘New Urban Square’ north of Belgard Square North in the Centre neighbourhood;
• The proposed ‘New Urban Square’ within the Cookstown neighbourhood; and
• The proposed Transport Interchange and adjacent proposed ‘Urban Space’ in the Centre neighbourhood.
This provision will only apply to the extent of a site which is within 100m walking distance of the above
locations and will only be considered where the Planning Authority is satisfied that provision of the above
facilities will be achieved.”
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Figure 1 – Building Height and Block Formation as set out in the Tallaght LAP (subject site outlined in red)

The route leading from the subject site to the new urban square has not yet been fully defined, a
masterplan for the adjoining Coman’s site has been prepared and will provide for future connection to the
new square. In this instance, the subject site will be located within c. 100m walking distance from the
proposed ‘New Urban Square’, a key urban space located within the Cookstown neighbourhood. The site
can therefore benefit from a 2-4 storey increase on typical levels of 3-4 storeys for commercial/residential
development.
The LAP goes onto state:
“In general, buildings that exceed the prescribed general buildings heights should only be provided at the
locations indicated as having ‘Potential for Higher Buildings’ in the Building Height Strategy (see Figure 2.4)
and at locations adjacent to the key public transport stops and key public spaces identified in Section 2.6.
A 2–4 storey increase on the above typical levels of the LAP Heights Strategy may
be considered for key or landmark sites or where sites exceed 2 ha in area and can establish its own identity
(see Section 8.2 Implementation). Tall buildings must have regard to the following criteria:
• Surrounding, established scale and height.
• Impact on daylight and sunlight of the development, surrounding development and private, semi-private
and public open spaces.
• Impact on skyline, urban silhouette or streetscape (including overbearing).
• Other social or physical infrastructural benefits from the development, such as public realm contribution.
• Proximity to high quality public transport.”
The proposal responds to the surrounding context particularly on Colbert’s Fort by stepping down to 4
storeys. While the proposal will alter the streetscape when viewed from properties on Colbert’s Fort,
generous distances of up to 32m between sensitive receptors help to mitigate against potential
overbearing and/or overlooking. Similarly, the area to the south of Block B vastly improves the appearance
of the site in its existing condition. The open landscaped public plaza makes a positive contribution to the
quality of the public realm.
The proposal is the first of its kind at this location and will act as a catalyst for change in the wider area.
The increased heights are justified having regard the positive benefits of the scheme and proximity to
public transport offerings in the vicinity. We refer to Figure 2 below for more information.
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Figure 2 – Public Transport Network

National policy under the Building Height Guidelines, allow increased building height at suitable locations
that will provide an appropriate density for infill sites that are well serviced by public transport and local
amenities.
Whilst a Material Contravention may be deemed to be occurring in the absence of a defined route to the
new urban square allowing for building height increase on typical levels, we submit that this is appropriate
given that Section 9 (3) (b) of the Planning and Development (Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act
2016) of the 2000 Act, provides that the requirements of an SPPR take precedence over any conflicting
provisions of a Development Plan:
“(b) where specific planning policy requirements of Guidelines referred to in sub-section 2(aa) differ from the
provisions of the Development Plan of a planning authority, then those requirements shall, to the extent that
they so differ, apply instead of the provisions of the Development Plan.”
A full justification of this matter is outlined in the following section of this report.

4.2

Plot Ratio
The subject site is located within the Cookstown Neighbourhood and specifically land parcel CT-G outlined
in the LAP. The plot ratio range applicable to the subject site is 0.75 (minimum) - 1.0 (maximum).
The proposed plot ratio for the site is 1.52 (excluding the basement storey containing ancillary plant, waste
areas, stores and car parking area).
Proposals that exceed plot ratio and building height standards need to deliver significant public gain, to
be assessed on a case by case basis, by the Planning Authority.
“Flexibility in relation to the gross floor area of up to 20% of the plot ratio ranges may generally be applicable
where there is a strong design rationale for an increase in density/height and the development will result in a
significant public gain.
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A significant public gain includes:
• The dedication of part of the site for public open space including parks and plazas, above the
standard 10% requirement for public open space on site.
• The creation of streets and links that provide access through and access to a site.
• Major upgrades to streets surrounding the site including works such as street widening, new
enhanced junctions and crossing points and realignments.
• Provision of community and/or cultural amenities that will significantly contribute to the social
infrastructure in the area; and/or
• Other public domain works or improvements to be agreed with the Council.”
The proposed plot ratio of 1.52 (maximum) exceeds the maximum stated figure of 1.0 and flexibility
relating to gross floor area of up to 20%. However, several key planning gains are provided and we ask the
Board to consider the following on a case-by-case basis:
• The public open space provision in the form of landscaped linear spaces and small plaza opening
out onto Colbert’s Fort equates to 12% of the site area, exceeding the 10% requirement. We note
that this is based on the gross site area which includes the access road serving multiple sites
including Coman’s to the west and HSE to the east. Taking the development site area as the basis
for calculating open space, this equates to 16%.
• Road and streetscape upgrade works are proposed at Belgard Road and Colbert’s Fort improving
the quality of the public realm for all road users.
• Upgrade works are proposed to the existing internal access road to the north of the site. These
works seek to regularise parking serving the adjoining site.
• A new shared vehicular and pedestrian access road is proposed to the west of the site, enhancing
and promoting permeability with adjoining sites, as the wider area develops in the future.
A full justification of this matter is outlined in the following section of this report.

4.3

Housing Mix
We refer the Planning Authority to objective RE2 of the LAP which states:
Objective RE2: “It is policy of the Council to ensure an appropriate housing mix is provided within the LAP
lands, therefore a minimum of 30% of units within any new residential development (in the form of either
apartments or houses, but excluding student accommodation schemes) shall have a minimum of 3
bedrooms.”
The proposed development provides just 7 no. 3 bed units or 4% of the total number of units within the
development.
The objective contradicts SPPR 8 (i) of the Sustainable Urban Housing: Design Standards for New
Apartments, Guidelines for Planning Authorities 2018 (as amended) whereby no restrictions on dwelling
mix exist for BTR schemes.
Specific Planning Policy Requirement 8
For proposals that qualify as specific BTR development in accordance with SPPR 7:
(i) No restrictions on dwelling mix and all other requirements of these Guidelines shall apply, unless specified
otherwise;
It is considered that SPPR 8 takes precedence over any conflicting policies and objectives of the LAP.
Notwithstanding this, it is our opinion that it could be interpreted that a Material Contravention in respect
of development mix is occurring.
A full justification of this matter is outlined in the following section of this report.
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4.4

Housing Tenure
We refer the Planning Authority to objective RE5 of the LAP which states:
Objective RE5: “It is the policy of the Council to support Build to Rent developments that comply with the
housing/occupancy mix requirement specified in this Section and national policy, in particular with the policies
and objectives set out in ‘Sustainable Urban Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments Guidelines for
Planning Authorities (2018)’.”
The LAP acknowledges the role BTR schemes have in creating a balanced supply of housing, however, “it
is an ambition of the LAP to encourage the provision of at least 30% owner occupied units across the LAP
area.”
“On sites where a developer demonstrates that 30% private sale/owner occupation units cannot be achieved
based on assessment against Plan criteria including viability considerations, an alternative scenario may be
considered. However, provision of more than 60% BTR must be accompanied by evidence that the level of BTR
provided is justified.”
All 170 no. proposed units (100%) are designated as build-to-rent units. The nature of BTR schemes is that
each unit cannot be sold or leased for a period of not less than 15 years, as outlined in the legal covenant
accompanying this application. In this instance, the scheme cannot fulfil a 30% owner occupancy. In any
case the objective is an general “ambition” not a requirement and relates to the LAP area as opposed to
individual development sites.
The proposed unit type and mix is justified having regard to the existing and recently permitted
developments in the area including:
o

Units 5A-C Second Avenue, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Tallaght, Dublin 24, under ABP
Ref.303803-19; and

o

Units 66 & 67 Fourth Avenue, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Dublin 24, under ABP Ref. 308398-20.

o

Permission is currently being sought for a BTR scheme on lands west of Old Belgard Road and
north, south and west of Cookstown Road, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Dublin 24 under ABP Ref.
309731-21.

Given the dispersion of BTR Schemes in the area and having regard to the provisions for such housing
tenure underpinned by national policy and ministerial guidance, the proposed mix and tenure is
considered acceptable.
A full justification of this matter is outlined in the following section of this report.
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4.5

Urban Form/Block Configuration
The urban form and block layout identified in the LAP and shown in Figure 1 above, identifies a tertiary
route traversing the subject site from south east to north west.
The proposed development comprises Block A, a 7-storey building with frontage to the north and Block B,
a 4-7 storey L-Shaped structure with frontages to the east and south. A new access road is provided along
the western boundary entering from Colbert’s Fort and existing onto the existing access road before
existing onto the Belgard Road. Existing infrastructure such as the access road to the north of the site is
retained to serve as access to multiple sites.
Given the complexities associated with multiple landownerships, it is impossible to faithfully comply with
the urban form outlined in the LAP. It is understood at this time that the adjoining site to the east, owned
by the HSE, will be redeveloped and is in the early design stage. The applicant has engaged with owners
of the sites to the north and west. The proposed layout and masterplan for adjoining lands is an
appropriate and realistic design approach to future development.

Figure 3 – Proposed Site Layout

The street hierarchy on and surrounding the site heavily informed the proposed design. In response to the
local context and low -rise cottages fronting the tertiary street at Colbert’s Fort, generous set-backs of up
to 32m and reduced building heights are provided to the south of Block B. The result creates an
appropriate street interface at Colbert’s Fort. The internal street with access to Belgard Road facilitated
increased building heights given the nature of this higher order street with generous street widths and
enhanced pedestrian facilities. In accordance with the principles of Section 2.6.3, all sides provide active
frontages with no featureless gables.
The requirement to provide mixed-use frontage is not as stringent given the site does not front onto
Belgard Road. Notwithstanding the above, the creche activates the streetscape to the north of the site.
Own door ground floor units will contribute to the vibrancy and character of this street.

10

SHD – Glen Abbey, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Dublin 24 – Material Contravention Statement

Pedestrian access is prioritised throughout the scheme design, as such, car parking is largely provided at
basement level.
The design materials and finishes establish a high quality residential environment that will be a benchmark
for the development of the wider area. Materials comprise selected brick finishes and metal cladding with
quality contemporary fenestration. We refer to the architectural drawings and design statement prepared
by C+W O’B Architects for more information.
A full justification of this matter is outlined in the following section of this report.

5

JUSTIFICATION FOR MATERIAL CONTRAVENTION
The proposal is for 170 no. residential units and therefore falls within the definition of a Strategic Housing
Development in accordance with the definition under Section 3 of the Planning and Development
(Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act 2016 as amended. On this basis, we submit that the proposed
development, by definition, is strategic in nature and of strategic importance.
This proposal contributes positively to the current national shortfall in housing supply. The Rebuilding
Ireland Action Plan and the above 2016 Act recognise the strategic importance of larger residential
developments (including those over 100 units) in addressing the ongoing housing and homelessness crisis,
in an effort to increase housing supply.
Having regard to this legislative and policy context, it is considered that this proposed Strategic Housing
Development is, by definition, of strategic importance for the purposes of section 37(2)(b) of the 2000 Act
as amended.

5.1

Project Ireland 2040: National Planning Framework
The ‘National Planning Framework 2040’ sets out the following Objectives:
National Policy Objective 3a Deliver at least 40% of all new homes nationally, within the built-up footprint of existing settlements.
National Policy Objective 3b Deliver at least half (50%) of all new homes that are targeted in the five Cities and suburbs of Dublin, Cork,
Limerick, Galway and Waterford, within their existing built-up footprints.
National Policy Objective 6 “Regenerate and rejuvenate cities, towns and villages of all types and scale as environmental assets, that can
accommodate changing roles and functions, increased residential population and employment activity and
enhanced levels of amenity and design quality, in order to sustainably influence and support their surrounding
area.”
National Policy Objective 11 “In meeting urban development requirements, there will be a presumption in favour of development that can
encourage more people and generate more jobs and activity within existing cities, towns and villages, subject
to development meeting appropriate planning standards and achieving targeted growth.”
National Policy Objective 13 “In urban areas, planning and related standards, including in particular building height and car parking will
be based on performance criteria that seek to achieve well-designed high-quality outcomes in order to
achieve targeted growth. These standards will be subject to a range of tolerance that enables alternative
solutions to be proposed to achieve stated outcomes, provided public safety is not compromised and the
environment is suitably protected.”
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National Policy Objective 31 Prioritise the alignment of targeted and planned population and employment growth with investment in the
provision of childcare facilities and new and refurbished schools on well located sites within or close to
existing built up areas that meet the diverse needs of local populations.
National Policy Objective 32 To target the delivery of 550,000 additional households to 2040.
National Policy Objective 33 Prioritise the provision of new homes at locations that can support sustainable development and at an
appropriate scale of provision relative to location.
National Policy Objective 34 “Support the provision of lifetime adaptable homes that can accommodate the changing needs of a
household over time.”
National Policy Objective 35 Increase residential density in settlements, through a range of measures including reductions in vacancy,
re-use of existing buildings, infill development schemes, area or site-based regeneration and increased
building heights.
National Policy Objective 74 Secure the alignment of the National Planning Framework and the National Development Plan through
delivery of the National Strategic Outcomes.
It is our considered view that the current proposal complies with the above national policy objectives.
It is also apparent from the NPF that low-density housing development, and underused sites, has been a
feature of Ireland’s housing landscape in cities, towns and the open countryside. To avoid urban sprawl
and the pressure that it puts on both the environment and infrastructure demands, increased residential
densities and building heights are required in the urban regeneration areas.
The NPF recommends the following in relation to compact urban development “At a metropolitan scale,
this will require focus on a number of large regeneration and redevelopment projects, particularly with
regard to underutilised land within the canals and the M50 ring and a more compact urban form, facilitated
through well designed higher density development.”
The NPF sets out that the Eastern and Midlands region will, by 2040, be a Region of around 2.85 million
people, at least half a million more than today. It is identified that progressing the sustainable
development of new greenfield sites for housing and particularly those close to public transport corridors
is key to enabling growth.
This underutilised brownfield site is capable of creating a compact urban form with increased residential
densities and heights, in line with objectives of the NFP.
This is particularly the case given the site’s proximity to public transport nodes. The site has exceptional
public transport accessibility with direct access onto Belgard Road. We submit that Cookstown is a perfect
example of an urban location, located in close proximity to Belgard Luas Stop and Tallaght Town Centre.
The site is also within easy reach of numerous centres of employment such as TU Dublin and Tallaght
Hospital.
The national planning framework promotes the creation of mixed tenure communities by stating “More
affordable homes must be provided in our urban areas as part of the creation of mixed-tenure communities.”
It is submitted that the current proposal for 170 Build to Rent will deliver on the above objectives of the
NPF. We note specifically that the addition of 470 bed spaces, in total, is an appropriate level of
development at this, highly accessible site.
12
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The site is zoned to accommodate residential development and is considered appropriately serviced with
appropriate infrastructure to deliver on a sustainable form of development.
The subject proposal provides a clear opportunity for the start of the transition towards residential
development that will act as a catalyst for the wider redevelopment of the industrial estate and
consolidation of same.
The development potential of the site has been carefully assessed against the existing industrial and
commercial properties in the interim before their development and finds no material impact on the
residential amenity of future occupants relating to visual impact, noise pollution or sunlight/daylight
impacts.
The current proposal is a well-designed, high quality scheme and one that has carefully considered the
relationship to the adjoining development sites as part of a masterplanning process.
Specifically, appropriate separation distances, scale and fenestration details have been incorporated into
the design to ensure that the future development of these sites in not prejudiced. Equally, all internal
future residential amenity is protected.
It is our view that the numerical limitations set for height and plot ratio within the LAP and stringent
policies relating to housing mix and tenure contradict the national policy mandate identified within the
National Planning Framework.

5.2

Urban Development and Building Heights – Guidelines for Planning Authorities (December 2018)
The publication of the ‘Urban Development and Building Heights, Guidelines for Planning Authorities’
(2018) is intended to set out national planning policy guidelines on building heights in relation to urban
areas. These guidelines are the most recent form of guidance from the Minister on the matter of building
height and were formally adopted in December of 2018. The publication of these Guidelines is critical in
that they take precedence over any conflicting policies and objectives contained within statutory plans.
We note that Section 1.14 of the document sets out the following:
“Accordingly, where SPPRs are stated in this document, they take precedence over any conflicting,
policies and objectives of development plans, local area plans and strategic development zone
planning schemes. Where such conflicts arise, such plans/ schemes need to be amended by the
relevant planning authority to reflect the content and requirements of these guidelines and properly
inform the public of the relevant SPPR requirements.
We are of the view that the LAP contradicts a number of the policies, provisions and specifically the SPPRs
contained within the Height Guidelines. In this regard, we ask that the Board consider the following SPPRs
and their requirements as they relate to the current SHD proposal.
From the outset, it is noted that the Guidelines expressly seek to increase building heights at appropriate
urban locations and adjacent to key public transport corridors.
SPPR1
“In accordance with Government policy to support increased building height and density in locations with
good public transport accessibility, particularly town/ city cores, planning authorities shall explicitly identify,
through their statutory plans, areas where increased building height will be actively pursued for both
redevelopment, regeneration and infill development to secure the objectives of the National Planning
Framework and Regional Spatial and Economic Strategies and shall not provide for blanket numerical
limitations on building height.”

13

SHD – Glen Abbey, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Dublin 24 – Material Contravention Statement

SPPR 3 (A)
“It is a specific planning policy requirement that where;
(A) 1. an applicant for planning permission sets out how a development proposal complies with the criteria
above; and 2. the assessment of the planning authority concurs, taking account of the wider strategic and
national policy parameters set out in the National Planning Framework and these guidelines; then the
planning authority may approve such development, even where specific objectives of the relevant
development plan or local area plan may indicate otherwise.”
The performance of the proposal vis-a-vis the building height criteria is further assessed below in subsection ‘Development Management Criteria’.
Evidently, the above policies clearly support the provision of additional height at appropriate locations.
Furthermore, we note that Section of the Guidelines states that in relation to the assessment of individual
planning applications and appeals, it is Government policy that building heights must be generally increased
in appropriate urban locations. There is therefore a presumption in favour of buildings of increased height
in our town/city cores and in other urban locations with good public transport accessibility. Planning
authorities must apply the following broad principles in considering development proposals for buildings
taller than prevailing building heights in urban areas in pursuit of these guidelines:
•

•
•

Does the proposal positively assist in securing National Planning Framework objectives of focusing
development in key urban centres and in particular, fulfilling targets related to brownfield, infill
development and in particular, effectively supporting the National Strategic Objective to deliver
compact growth in our urban centres?
Is the proposal in line with the requirements of the development plan in force and which plan has
taken clear account of the requirements set out in Chapter 2 of these guidelines?
Where the relevant development plan or local area plan pre-dates these guidelines, can it be
demonstrated that implementation of the pre-existing policies and objectives of the relevant plan or
planning scheme does not align with and support the objectives and policies of the National Planning
Framework?

As a response to the above criteria, we note the following:
•
•

The proposal secures the relevant objectives of the National Planning Framework. The location
of the proposed development is on a brownfield site, appropriate to the level of development
proposed.
It has been clearly demonstrated in this report that some objectives of the LAP do not align with
more recent policy and objectives contained within the National Planning Framework, Building
Height Guidelines and the Apartment Guidelines.

Development Management Criteria
The Guidelines also clearly set out that in the event of making a planning application, the applicant shall
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority, that the proposed development satisfies a
number of criteria. The relevant criteria, followed by the Applicant’s response, is set out below to clearly
demonstrate that the current proposal qualifies as a site that can accommodate additional building height:
At the scale of the relevant city/town:
• “The site is well served by public transport with high capacity, frequent service and good links to
other modes of public transport.
• Development proposals incorporating increased building height, including proposals within
architecturally sensitive areas, should successfully integrate into/ enhance the character and public
realm of the area, having regard to topography, its cultural context, setting of key landmarks,
protection of key views. Such development proposals shall undertake a landscape and visual
assessment, by a suitably qualified practitioner such as a chartered landscape architect.
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•

On larger urban redevelopment sites, proposed developments should make a positive contribution
to place-making, incorporating new streets and public spaces, using massing and height to achieve
the required densities but with sufficient variety in scale and form to respond to the scale of
adjoining developments and create visual interest in the streetscape.”

Applicant Response:
•

The site is well served by public transport. The site is proximate to frequent Dublin Bus services
on the Belgard Road, namely 76, 76a, c.270m distant operating from the Square Tallaght to
Chapelisod. Additional services (Nos. 27, 54a, 65, 75, 75a, 77a and 175) c.700m distant, operate
further south on Belgard Road. Belgard Luas Stop is located c.550m from the site. Belgard Road
is identified as an orbital route on the Bus Connects network.

•

Careful consideration has been given to the successful integration of the scheme into the existing
character and topography of the site and area and crucially, not prejudicing the development
potential for adjoining sites or any future strategic links that may be proposed.
The proposal responds to the single storey units to the south by stepping down the building
height to 4 storeys. Block B is set back from the units by up to 32m to create a public recreation
space comprising a planted area with informal seating. In this instance the design improves upon
the existing situation by integrating the contemporary residential scheme with the established
cottages to the south.
We refer to the public realm improvements outlined in Cunnane Stratton Reynold’s Landscape
Drawings and Visual Impact Assessment accompanying this application. The improvements form
part of the wider integrated strategy for transforming the industrial area to more residential
friendly environment. We refer to the road upgrades associated with Application Ref. SD20A/0050
at Colbert’s Fort and South Dublin County Council’s applications for public space and connectivity
improvements between Belgard Square North and Cookstown Road.

•

The proposal contributes significantly to placemaking by establishing a new distinctive residential
development designed in response to its surroundings. The new access road to the west of the
site connects Colbert’s Fort with the existing access road to the north and is overlooked by the
proposed central communal open space. The layout maximises passive surveillance to all
boundaries and open spaces. The setback of Block B created by the public realm improvements
to Colbert’s Fort combined with the graduated building height rising from 4 storeys at Colbert’s
Fort to 7 storeys within the centre of the scheme, responds appropriately to the existing built
form to the south.
Although not located within architecturally sensitive area, the elevations were refined following
the pre-application consultation process to allow for increased set-back at upper floors with
enhanced articulation of form to create a distinctive and legible yet human-scale residential
environment. This coupled with compact urban form maximising the development potential of
this brownfield site. We refer to the architectural drawings, visual impact assessment,
sunlight/daylight analysis for more information.
The proposed public area to the south of the site has been designed to facilitate interaction with
Colbert’s Fort. Connectivity through the site is provided along the eastern boundary linking the
site with Colbert’s Fort and the upgraded street to the north of the site.

At the scale of district/ neighbourhood/ street:
• “The proposal responds to its overall natural and built environment and makes a positive
contribution to the urban neighbourhood and streetscape.
• The proposal is not monolithic and avoids long, uninterrupted walls of building in the form of slab
blocks with materials / building fabric well considered.
• The proposal enhances the urban design context for public spaces and key thoroughfares and
inland waterway/ marine frontage, thereby enabling additional height in development form to be
15
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•
•

favourably considered in terms of enhancing a sense of scale and enclosure while being in line with
the requirements of “The Planning System and Flood Risk Management – Guidelines for Planning
Authorities” (2009).
The proposal makes a positive contribution to the improvement of legibility through the site or
wider urban area within which the development is situated and integrates in a cohesive manner.
The proposal positively contributes to the mix of uses and/ or building/ dwelling typologies
available in the neighbourhood.”

Applicant Response:
• For the reasons outlined above “at the scale of district/neighbourhood/street”, the proposal
thoughtfully responds to its surrounding environment. The southern elevation of Block B
establishes an appropriate building edge overlooking Colbert’s Fort. In terms of natural
environment, there is little by way of vegetative cover on site. The landscape masterplan greatly
enhances tree and shrub planting on site with pockets of planted communal and public open
spaces dispersed throughout the development, creating an improved sylvan residential setting.
• The proposal does not represent a monolithic bulky structure. The slender form of Blocks A and
B, combined with the extensive glazing, recesses and use of light and dark coloured brickwork in
the façade treatment create a visually appealing and lightweight structure. We refer the Board
to the Design Statement prepared by C + W O’B Architects enclosed herewith for further details
including high quality and variety in material choice.
• There is no inland waterway or marine frontage within the current proposal. We can confirm that
Curtins Consulting Engineers have completed a Flood Risk Assessment Report, which confirms
that there will be no inappropriate flood risk as a result of the proposal.
• The current proposal delivers a scheme that is permeable, well connected and legible. A quality
new public realm is proposed which significantly improves the existing environment. The
permeability of the site is clearly set out in landscape proposals prepared and submitted by
Cunnane Stratton Reynolds Landscape Consultants. Removal of the harsh landscape treatments
and security fencing invite pedestrian and cyclist interaction. The layout and design prohibits cars
entering from Colbert’s Road and exiting onto Belgard Road. This access is limited to
fire/emergency and refuse vehicles only, operating a one-way system. A cohesive and integrated
scheme is delivered and we direct An Bord Pleanála to this document for further detail on the
matter of public realm, as it relates to the site.
• The appropriate mix of unit types and sizes will be incorporated into the proposed development
ranging from studios, to 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units. The use mix provides accommodation for
young professionals, small families and older people including empty nesters looking to downsize
to apartment living.
At the scale of the site/building:
• “The form, massing and height of proposed developments should be carefully modulated so as to
maximise access to natural daylight, ventilation and views and minimise overshadowing and loss
of light.
• Appropriate and reasonable regard should be taken of quantitative performance approaches to
daylight provision outlined in guides like the Building Research Establishment’s ‘Site Layout
Planning for Daylight and Sunlight’ (2nd edition) or BS 8206-2: 2008 – ‘Lighting for Buildings - Part
2: Code of Practice for Daylighting’.
• Where a proposal may not be able to fully meet all the requirements
of the daylight provisions above, this must be clearly identified and a rationale for any alternative,
compensatory design solutions must be set out, in respect of which the planning authority or An
Bord Pleanála should apply their discretion, having regard to local factors including specific site
constraints and the balancing of that assessment against the desirability of achieving wider
planning objectives. Such objectives might include securing comprehensive urban regeneration
and or an effective urban design and streetscape solution.”
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Applicant Response:
• The proposed layout and design demonstrates the optimisation of natural daylight, ventilation
and views while minimising overshadowing to adjoining properties. We refer to the Daylight &
Sunlight Assessment Report prepared by JAK Consulting Engineers which concludes that:
“All the apartments achieve good levels of average daylight factor and are above the recommended
values. The overall development proposals are designed to enhance the public realm by creating a
greater sense of space. Massing of the proposed buildings was adjusted in accordance with results
of this study and the BRE guidelines and to minimize reduction of the sunlight for the existing
dwellings.”
The report goes onto state, “The area of the proposed courtyard space that receives 2 or more
hours of sunlight on the 21st March is 62%. Public area 3 has and ideal south-west orientation and 100%
of this space receives 2 or more hours of sunlight. These results exceed the recommendations of the
BRE guidelines and should be pleasant spaces.”
Similarly, the impact on skylight and sunlight access on surrounding dwellings complies with BRE
recommendations for all the assessed points.
Shadow analysis indicates that the proposed development will result in no additional
overshadowing of the gardens and amenity areas on lands in the vicinity of the application site
on 21st March. Given that the neighbouring gardens are facing south, they will remain capable of
achieving a level of sunlight considerably in excess of that recommended by the BRE Guide.
• The proposal fully accords with BRE Guidance. None of the units assessed at lower levels fall
below minimum average daylight factor (ADF) standards of 1% for bedrooms and 1.5% for living
areas.
• Having regard to the positive results arising from the sunlight/daylight study, no compensatory
design solutions are required in this instance.
Specific Assessments
The guidelines set out that to support proposals at some or all of these scales, specific assessments may
be required and these may include:
• “Specific impact assessment of the micro-climatic effects such as down-draft. Such assessments
shall include measures to avoid/ mitigate such micro-climatic effects and, where appropriate, shall
include an assessment of the cumulative micro-climatic effects where taller buildings are clustered.
• In development locations in proximity to sensitive bird and / or bat areas, proposed developments
need to consider the potential interaction of the building location, building materials and artificial
lighting to impact flight lines and / or collision.
• An assessment that the proposal allows for the retention of important telecommunication
channels, such as microwave links.
• An assessment that the proposal maintains safe air navigation.
• An urban design statement including, as appropriate, impact on the historic built environment.
• Relevant environmental assessment requirements, including SEA, EIA, AA and Ecological Impact
Assessment, as appropriate.”
Applicant Response:
•

•

The height of Blocks A and B are limited to 4-7 storeys and do not exceed 10 storeys, which in
general is the definition of a tall building. The masterplan does not result in a cluster of tall
buildings. Any future development indicated in the proposed masterplan will be adequately
setback by open spaces, which will be landscaped accordingly.
We refer to the accompanying AA Screening Report and Bat Survey prepared by Moore Group. It
is noted that the site is not located in close proximity to sensitive bird or bat areas given the
historic industrial and commercial nature of the wider area. It is with certainty, that we conclude
the proposed development will not have a significant impact on Natura 2000 sites.
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Notwithstanding the above, the design and lighting proposals have been discreetly designed to
reduce any potential impact on flight lines/collision.
We refer to the Utility Audit prepared by JAK Consulting Engineers and note that they have
engaged with microwave telecoms links providers in the area including Vodafone, Three and EIR,
prior to lodgement. The proposal does not result in any meaningful disruption to the microwave
links of important telecommunication channels.
We refer to the Aviation Report prepared by O’Dwyer Jones Design Partnership and note that
the proposed development lies substantially below the Casement Aerodrome runways - 81m
below the approach surface to Casement’s runway 28 and 68m below the take-off climb surface
from its Runway 10. The Conical Surface (sloping upwards at 5%) lies at 41.65m above the highest
point of the proposed development on this site, and is unaffected by it. Furthermore, the
proposed development is located at a sufficient distance from the Tallaght Hospital helipad and
will not interfere with helicopter operations to/from this helipad. We note that the Irish Aviation
Authority and to the Department of Defence were consulted prior to lodgement.
We refer to the Architectural Design Statement prepared by C + W O’Brien Architects which
outlines the design rational for the development having regard to the surrounding built
environment. We note that there are no architectural or historic buildings of merit on or near the
subject site.
The relevant environmental assessments have been considered. As outlined in the EIAR
Screening Statement enclosed herewith, an EIAR is not required. Full environmental
assessments, such as an AA Screening Report have been prepared by qualified ecologists, Moore
Group, and accompany this planning application

•

•

•

•

SPPR 4
“It is a specific planning policy requirement that in planning the future development of greenfield or edge of
city/town locations for housing purposes, planning authorities must secure:
1. the minimum densities for such locations set out in the Guidelines issued by the Minister under Section 28
of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), titled “Sustainable Residential Development in
Urban Areas (2007)” or any amending or replacement Guidelines;
2. a greater mix of building heights and typologies in planning for the future development of suburban
locations; and
3. avoid mono-type building typologies (e.g. two storey or own-door houses only), particularly, but not
exclusively so in any one development of 100 units or more.”
The above considered, it is clear that the current proposal for residential development at the Glen Abbey
Complex is consistent with the policies, provisions and clear objectives of the Building Height Guidelines.
The Guidelines, in line with the National Planning Framework, envisage higher densities and increased
heights as an immediate response to current planning needs:
“Reflecting the National Planning Framework strategic outcomes in relation to compact urban growth,
the Government considers that there is significant scope to accommodate anticipated population
growth and development needs, whether for housing, employment or other purposes, by building up
and consolidating the development of our existing urban areas.”
It has been demonstrated that the previous height limitations instituted by Local Authorities do not
benefit planning in its current social and economic context:
Such limits have resulted from local level concerns, like maintaining the character of an existing builtup area, for example. However, such limits, if inflexibly or unreasonably applied, can undermine wider
national policy objectives to provide more compact forms of urban development as outlined in the
National Planning Framework and instead continue an unsustainable pattern of development whereby
many of our cities and towns continue to grow outwards rather than consolidating and strengthening
the existing built up area. Such blanket limitations can also hinder innovation in urban design and
architecture leading to poor planning outcomes.
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The 3-4 storey limit outlined in the LAP is contrary to the Guidelines which support heights of at least six
storeys at street level with scope for greater height subject to design parameters. The following sections
provide further justification for the heights now put forward in our development proposal.
We submit that the Planning Authority, through the SHD process, has a role to play in ensuring the
objectives of strategic documentation are implemented:
“Increasing prevailing building heights therefore has a critical role to play in addressing the delivery of
more compact growth in our urban areas, particularly our cities and large towns through enhancing
both the scale and density of development and our planning process must actively address how this
objective will be secured.” (NPF)
The publication of the Guidelines denotes a strong effort from Government to introduce increased heights
with greater densities, to ensure required sustainable growth in urban areas. The Building Height
Guidelines in this instance are the predominant context for assessment of height.
It is our professional planning opinion that the design ensures the development potential of this
underutilised brownfield site is maximised while maintaining the amenity of adjoining residents and
property owners in the surrounding area.

5.3

Sustainable Urban Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments – Guidelines for Planning
Authorities, 2018
Section 2.2. of the Guidelines stated that “apartments are most appropriately located within urban areas.
As with housing generally, the scale and extent of apartment development should increase in relation to
proximity to core urban centres and other relevant factors. Existing public transport nodes or locations
where high frequency public transport can be provided, that are close to locations of employment and a range
of urban amenities including parks/waterfronts, shopping and other services, are also particularly suited to
apartments.”
Section 2.3 goes on to state that “City and County Development Plans must appropriately reflect this, in the
context of the need to both sustainably increase housing supply and to ensure that a great proportion of
housing developments takes place within the existing built up area of Ireland’s cities and towns. This means
making provision for more residential development to take place on infill and brownfield sites and as
refurbishment of existing buildings, to increase urban residential densities.”
Section 2.23 of the Guidelines also recognises that the National Planning Framework “signals a move away
from rigidly applied, blanket planning standards in relation to building design, in favour of performancebased standards to ensure well-designed high-quality outcomes. In particular, general blanket restrictions
on building height or building separation distance that may be specified in development plans, should be
replaced by performance criteria, appropriate to location.”
Having regard to Section 2.4 of the Guidelines, the subject site can accommodate higher density
development on the basis of its central and accessible location. The site is within walking distance of
Tallaght Town Centre (less than 15min), TU Dublin (less than 15min) and Belgard Luas Stop (less than
10min).
As outlined in Section 5.7 of the Guidelines, “A key aspect of the BTR is its potential to accelerate the delivery
of new housing at a significantly greater scale than at present.”
Section 5.8 goes onto state “the potential for accelerated housing construction through Build to Rent can
make a significant contribution to the required increase in housing supply nationally, identified by Rebuilding
Ireland Action Plan for Housing and Homelessness and the scale of increased urban housing provision
envisaged by the Project Ireland 2040 National Planning Framework.”
We refer to Specific Planning Policy Requirement 8 which states the following in relation to mix and BTR
schemes:
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For proposals that qualify as specific BTR development in accordance with SPPR 7:
(i) No restrictions on dwelling mix and all other requirements of these Guidelines shall apply, unless specified
otherwise;
Objective RE2 of the LAP however states: “It is policy of the Council to ensure an appropriate housing mix is
provided within the LAP lands, therefore a minimum of 30% of units within any new residential development
(in the form of either apartments or houses, but excluding student accommodation schemes) shall have a
minimum of 3 bedrooms.”
The Guidelines facilitate emerging accommodation sectors including build-to-rent developments that
“reflect[s] contemporary household formation and housing demand patterns and trends, particularly in
urban areas.
The proposed apartment scheme provides a desirable housing option for a variety of households ranging
from single young professionals, small families and older people wishing to downsize.
Objective RE2 contradicts SPPR 8 (i) of the Guidelines whereby no restrictions on dwelling mix exist for
BTR schemes. It is considered that SPPR 8 takes precedence over conflicting policy objective RE2 of the
LAP.
The LAP acknowledges the role BTR schemes have in creating a balanced supply of housing, however,
their Plan states “it is an ambition of the LAP to encourage the provision of at least 30% owner occupied units
across the LAP area.”
“On sites where a developer demonstrates that 30% private sale/owner occupation units cannot be achieved
based on assessment against Plan criteria including viability considerations, an alternative scenario may be
considered. However, provision of more than 60% BTR must be accompanied by evidence that the level of BTR
provided is justified.”
All 170 no. proposed units are designated as build-to-rent units. The nature of BTR schemes is that each
unit cannot be sold or leased for a period of not less than 15 years, as outlined in the legal covenant
accompanying this application. In this instance, the scheme cannot fulfil a 30% owner occupancy.
The proposed unit type and mix is justified having regard to the existing and recently permitted
developments in the area including:
o

Units 5A-C Second Avenue, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Tallaght, Dublin 24, under ABP
Ref.303803-19; and

o

Units 66 & 67 Fourth Avenue, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Dublin 24, under ABP Ref. 308398-20.

o

Permission is currently being sought for a BTR scheme on lands west of Old Belgard Road and
north, south and west of Cookstown Road, Cookstown Industrial Estate, Dublin 24 under ABP Ref.
309731-21.

Given the dispersion of BTR Schemes in the area and having regard to the provisions for such housing
tenure underpinned by national policy and ministerial guidance, the proposed mix and tenure is
considered acceptable.
The restriction imposed by the LAP to provide 30% 3-bed units and 30% owner occupied units is not
reflective of the contemporary housing formation and the emerging build-to-rent sector.
It is our view that the current provisions of the LAP contradict the guidance contained within the
Apartment Guidelines and is contrary to ministerial guidance on the matter of building height for
apartments. It is our view that An Bord Pleanála can positively consider the current proposal on the basis
that ministerial guidance allows for a more flexible approach to BTR schemes.
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5.4

Regional Spatial and Economic Strategy for the Eastern and Midlands Region 2019-2031
The purpose of the RSES is to provide a long term strategic planning and economic framework in order to
support the implementation of Project Ireland 2040. The RSES includes the Dublin Metropolitan Area
Strategic Plan (MASP) which aims to unlock the development capacity of strategic areas within the
metropolitan area.
MASP Housing and Regeneration
RPO 5.4: “Future development of strategic residential development areas within the Dublin Metropolitan
area shall provide for higher densities and qualitative standards as set out in the ‘Sustainable Residential
Development in Urban Areas’, ‘Sustainable Urban Housing; Design Standards for New Apartments Guidelines
and ‘Urban Development and Building Heights Guidelines for Planning Authorities.”
Consolidation an Re-Intensification
RPO 4.3: “Support the consolidation and re-intensification of infill/brownfield sites to provide high density
and people intensive uses within the existing built up area of Dublin City and suburbs and ensure that the
development of future development areas is co-ordinated with the delivery of key water infrastructure and
public transport projects.”
It is clear that the RSES supports continued population and economic growth in Dublin City and suburbs,
with high quality new housing promoted and a focus on the role of good urban design, brownfield
redevelopment and urban renewal and regeneration. It is set out that there is an opportunity to promote
and improve the provision of public transport and active travel and the development of strategic
amenities to provide for sustainable communities.
The current proposal delivers a consolidated approach to development in that it maximises on height,
delivers an appropriate site coverage and residential density along a key public transport corridor.
The proposal seeks to redevelop a prime suburban brownfield site within the metropolitan area of Dublin.
The delivery of residential development at this location is considered appropriate to this built up area of
Dublin.
The development proposal delivers an appropriate level of residential density at 187 units per ha (gross
site area) and has had regard specifically to standards as set out in the ‘Sustainable Urban Housing - Design
Standards for New Apartments Guidelines for planning Authorities (2018)’ and ‘Urban Development and
Building Heights Guidelines for Planning Authorities (2018)’ in ascertaining an appropriate residential
density, height and car parking provision for the site.
The RSES recognises that specialised housing typologies “such as student accommodation, build to let
developments and shared accommodation is indicative of the change in approach that will be necessary to
accommodate the changes in demand and demographics in the Region into the future, and the RSES needs
to reflect this.”
Increasing demand for rental accommodation is being seen in urban centres among a variety of
population demographics. The RSES goes onto state “There is a need to incentivise mobility in the housing
market, to address social isolation among older people and to offer more choice by way of an increased
supply of accommodation for all life stages.”
This is evident in the following policies:
RPO 9.4: “Design standards for new apartment developments should encourage a wider demographic profile
which actively includes families and an ageing population.”
RPO 5.5: “Future residential development supporting the right housing and tenure mix within the Dublin
Metropolitan Area shall follow a clear sequential approach, with a primary focus on the consolidation of
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Dublin and suburbs, and the development of Key Metropolitan Towns, as set out in the Metropolitan Area
Strategic Plan (MASP) and in line with the overall Settlement Strategy for the RSES. Identification of suitable
residential development sites shall be supported by a quality site selection process that addresses
environmental concerns.”
Having reviewed the key policies of the RSES document, we are of the view that the current proposal
complies with the spirit and intent of RSES.
It is clear from the above referenced documents that the development of strategic residential sites, such
as the subject site, should ensure that higher density residential developments are delivered. Restrictions
on allowable building heights, plot ratio and housing mix and tenure standards outlined in the LAP, are
clearly in conflict with objectives discussed above in this section.

5.5

South Dublin County Development Plan 2016 - 2022
The South Dublin County Development Plan 2016-2022 has the overarching policy to provide for the
following:
“It is the policy of the Council to support varied building heights across residential and mixed use areas in
South Dublin County.”
Furthermore, specific objectives are detailed out below which relate to standards with regards to
residential building heights:
H9 Objective 1: “To encourage varied building heights in new residential developments to support compact
urban form, sense of place, urban legibility and visual diversity.”
H9 Objective 2: “To ensure that higher buildings in established areas respect the surrounding context.”
H9 Objective 3: “To ensure that new residential developments immediately adjoining existing one and two
storey housing incorporate a gradual change in building heights with no significant marked increase in
building height in close proximity to existing housing (see also Section 11.2.7 Building Height).”
H9 Objective 4: “To direct tall buildings that exceed five storeys in height to strategic and landmark locations
in Town Centres, Mixed Use zones and Strategic Development Zones and subject to an approved Local Area
Plan or Planning Scheme.”
UC6 Objective 3: “To direct tall buildings that exceed five storeys in height to strategic and landmark
locations in Town Centre, Regeneration and Strategic Development Zones, and subject to an approved Local
Area Plan or Planning Scheme.”
It is proposed, as part of this scheme, to apply for a residential development ranging from 4 to 7 storeys.
The ‘REGEN’ zoning cited above, provide a supportive context for residential development to occur.
The subject site is located at a strategic and prominent entrance to the wider Industrial Estate. We can
therefore confirm that it fulfils the ‘location’ and ‘use’ objectives set out in H9 Objective 4 and UC6
Objective 3.
The accompanying Combined Planning Report and Statement of Consistency prepared by Brock McClure
Planning and Development Consultants details further the close proximity of the subject site to amenities,
facilities and employment hubs and emphasis the strategic location of the subject site. .
In general support of our proposal to increase the height beyond that envisaged by the LAP, we put
forward our Client’s intention to provide much needed housing at this strategically located site. It is their
intention to maximise the number of units and bedspaces at this location, and have a clear design rationale
for doing so, which is fully supported by all Design Team members.
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With the exception of Colbert’s Fort Cottages, the surrounding commercial and partially vacant lands are
not sensitive in nature. Having regard to the intent of adjoining landowners to re-develop their sites and
masterplan for the wider area, it is our professional opinion, that the proposal at 4-7 storeys can be
absorbed into the regeneration zoned area and emerging residential context. It does not preclude the
development of adjoining sites.
H8: “It is the policy of the Council to promote higher residential densities at appropriate locations and to
ensure that the density of new residential development is appropriate to its location and surrounding
context.”
H8 Objective 1: “To ensure that the density of residential development makes efficient use of zoned lands
and maximises the value of existing and planned infrastructure and services, including public transport,
physical and social infrastructure, in accordance with the Guidelines for Planning Authorities on Sustainable
Residential Development in Urban Areas, DEHLG (2009).”
H8 Objective 2: “To consider higher residential densities at appropriate locations that are close to Town,
District and Local Centres and high capacity public transport corridors in accordance with the Guidelines for
Planning Authorities on Sustainable Residential Development in Urban Areas, DEHLG (2009).”
H8 Objective 5: “To ensure that developments on lands for which a Local Area Plan has been prepared
comply with the local density requirements of the Local Area Plan.”
We argue that the height and plot ratio restrictions designated for the site under the LAP, conflict with
policy objectives H8 and H9 of the Development Plan.
In response to the above, it is noted that the residential density of 187 units per ha (gross) is appropriate
having regard to the regeneration zoning of the site, proximity to public transport and physical and social
infrastructure located in the Town Centre. The existing and proposed infrastructure have the capacity to
support the proposed development.
The Tallaght LAP expresses the intensity and density of development through plot ratio and building
height standards. The plot ratio requirement for the site is 0.75 to 1.0. The proposed development which
generates a plot ratio of 1.52 is not therefore consistent with the above policy. We refer to the Material
Contravention Statement prepared by this office, which sets out that it is our opinion that the residential
density positively contributes to the surrounding area by virtue of its location and proximity to public
transport services, employment and educational facilities and local amenities within Tallaght Town
Centre.
H10: “It is the policy of the Council to ensure that a wide variety of adaptable housing types, sizes and tenures
are provided in the County in accordance with the provisions of the Interim South Dublin County Council
Housing Strategy 2016-2022.”
H14: “It is the policy of the Council to ensure that all new housing provides a high standard of accommodation
that is flexible and adaptable, to meet the long term needs of a variety of household types and sizes.”
The proposal provides a mix of units including 9 no. studios, 94 no. 1 bed, 36 no. 2 bed, 24 no. 2 bed
(duplexes) and 7 no. 3 bed apartments. Of these, 17 no. units are allocated for social housing use. The
apartment mix provides greater variation to housing tenure in the area. Kilnamanagh to the north east of
the site, for instance, is dominated by 3 bed semi-detached houses. All units are designed in accordance
with apartment guidelines. We refer to the Housing Quality Assessment prepared by C+W O’B Architects
for more information.
All units are designed to allow for internal flexibility over the lifetime of the scheme. The internal
communal areas comprising reception, gym, lounge, cinema/tv room, events rooms and ancillary areas
cater to the changing needs of residents. The spaces could be reconfigured to suit alternative uses, as
required.
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6

PLANNING PRECEDENT
We refer to planning precedent in relation to permitted Build-To-Rent SHD application in the wider area,
notable Units 66 and 67, Fourth Avenue Cookstown – ABP Ref. 308398-20 refers.
Notwithstanding the material contravention of the LAP in relation to plot ratio, housing mix and housing
tenure, the Board considered the development appropriate having regard to the following:
“Having regard to the provisions of section 37(2)(b)(i) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as
amended, a grant of permission in material contravention of the Tallaght Town Centre Local Area Plan 20202026 would be justified for the following reasons and considerations:
• The proposed development falls within the definition of strategic housing set out in Planning and
Development (Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act 2016, as amended,
• Government’s policy to provide more housing set out in Rebuilding Ireland Action Plan for Housing and
Homelessness 2016.”
“Furthermore, the Board considered that, subject to compliance with the conditions set out below, that the
proposed development would not seriously injure the residential or visual amenities of the area or of
property in the vicinity, would be acceptable in terms of urban design, height and quantum of development
and would be acceptable in terms of traffic and pedestrian safety and convenience. The proposed
development would, therefore, be in accordance with the proper planning and sustainable development of
the area.”

7

CONCLUSION
In light of the foregoing, it is respectfully requested that An Bord Pleanála now have regard to the
justification set out within this statement and permit the proposed contravention of the Tallaght Local
Area Plan.
This approach can be taken on the basis of the provisions of section 37(2)(b) (i) and (iii) of the Planning
and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and notably on the basis that:
•

The proposed development is of strategic importance, that being that the proposal qualifies as a
Strategic Housing Development by virtue of the nature of the definition identified under the
Planning and Development (Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act, 2016.
• There are conflicting objectives in the LAP.
• Permission can be granted for the proposal given the clear compliance of the proposed
development with national policy and guidance on the matter of height and specifically the recent
publication of the following documents:
o ‘‘Project Ireland: National Planning Framework 2040’
o ‘Urban Development and Building Height - Guidelines for Planning Authorities 2018’
o ‘Sustainable Urban Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments, Guidelines for Planning
Authorities 2018’;
o ‘Regional Spatial and Economic Strategy for the Eastern and Midlands Region 2019-2031’; and
o ‘South Dublin County Development Plan 2016 - 2022’
o
It is on this basis that An Bord Pleanála can now favourably consider the proposal as justified in this
statement. We trust that due consideration will be given to the content of this report in the assessment
of this matter.
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